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INSTRUCCIONES
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Modal Max P8I  Max GPM

9.6 GATZ 3200 2.8

(530013)
BTGAIZ 3400 25 R
(530011) 45€

IMPORTANT. Flease make carlain that the parson who is [0 use this eguipment canafully
raads and understands thass instructions bafre operating.

IMPORTANT : Assuraz-vous que toute personna qul uliitsera cat dquipsment ise
aitentivement ces instructions avant de I‘utilizar

IMPORTANTE: Asdgurese por favor da ia parsona que vaye & utilizar esfs equipo joa
con culdado y comprenda estas rﬁm%ﬁn aniss os Opear

VEA EL ESPANOL EN LA CONTRAPORTADA. INSTRUCTIVO DE OPERACION,
ROS DE SERVICIO Y POLIZA DE GARANTIA. ADVERTENCIA:
ESTE INSTRUGTIVO ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

Comact our Customer Service Department at 1-877-382-4271
Comnactar notre départamant da servics clisms & 1-877-362-4271

Contdctese con nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliemta  llamando
al 1-877-302-42T1

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Part No. 80030/80031 Aew.0 MARCH 2015
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Industrial Triplex Pumps

INDUSTRIAL TRIPLEX PUMPS

GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

Pleasae read and save these instructions.
Read carefully before attempting to
assemble, install, operate or maintain
the product described. Protect yoursalf
and others by observing all safety
information. Fallure to comply with
instructions could result in p-aiwnal
injury and/or property damage! Retain
instructions for future referanca.
Bmmmﬂl’
INJURY FROM SPRAY

Amuwnwm or goggles
and appropnate clothing.

E&ﬂnmmx

* The pump is dasigned o pump non-

» Do not operate in or around an
axpiosive amdronment.

s Do not after the pump from the
manufacturars design.

» [0 not operale gasoline engines in &
confined area; aways have adequate
vantiation.

= Do not exceed the pump specifications
in speed or pressure,
E&_ WARNING: RISK OF
HOT SURFACES

* Do not alow chidren fo operate the

purp,

» MNevar point the high-pressure
discharge af a person, any part of the
body or animals.

o Madmum waler temperatune is 140°%F

LWARNING: This product and fts

exhaust contain chemicals known to the

dust contain chemicals known o the

. WARNING: Use only components
that are rated for the flow and pressune
of the pump, this wowd include hose,
fittings, safaty valves, spray guns atc.

Deasigned to work at 3400 RPM when
coupled to a gasoline engine. The 374"
(19,1 mm) hollow shaft and universal
mounting flange provides connection
to most 3/4" (19,1 mm) shaft, horzontal
engines.

SPECIFICATIONS

Oil Capacity: B.0 oz. (237 ml)

Ports
Inlet Port (Supplieds Standard
garden hose connection with inlet
strainer.

Discharge Port (Supplied): M22
COrireCthon.

Relief Valve (Supplied):

inside the pum
rises too high, this valve will open and
release a gush of water in an effort to
lower the temperatura inside the pump.
Tha valve will then close.
Detsrgent injection System (Supplied):
Mixas cleanars or cleaning solvents
with the water to improve cleaning
effectivenses.

2-ENG
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Industrial Triplex Pumps

INDUSTRIAL TRIPLEX PUMPS

Do not let the pressure washer run
for more than two minutes in Bypass
Mode. Tum off the engine and relieve
the pressure in the gun dwing these
extended situations.
A WARNING:
possibility of contamination always
protect against backflow when
connactad to a potabla water system.

INSTALLATION

1. Install the shaft key into the key
way and apply a light coating of
anti-seize on the engine shaft and
key.

2. Align the two key ways and push
the pump completely onto the
engine,

3. Install all four (4) bolts and tighten
evenly. Torque to 15-17 fi-lbs.

HOW TO APPLY CHEMICALS/
CLEANING SOLVENTS

Applying chemicals or cleaning sohents
is a low pressura operation. NOTE: Use

only soaps and chemicals designed
for pressure washer use. Do not use
blaach.

To reduce the

To Apply Chemicals:

1. Ensure giphon hose is
attached to barbed fitting location
near high pressure hosa connection
of pump as shown.

2. Place other end of detergent siphon
hosa with filter on it into container
holding chemical/cleaning solution.
NOTE: For every 7 gallons of water

injection system to rinse system
thoroughly. If chemicals remain in
the pump, it could be damaged.
Pumps damaged due to chemical
residua will not be coversd under
warranty.

NOTE: Chemicals and soaps will not

siphon if spray wand is not in the low

pressura/siphon setting.

A\ WARNING: Risk of burm hazard.
When performing maintenance, you
may be exposed fo hot surfaces,
watler pressure or moving paris that
can cause serious infury or death.
O T o ot 3
tha factory. 5
SIMPSON® Wﬁnmium Pump Crankcase
Oil (part #80138). If this oil is not
available, an SAE 15W-40 oil may ba
used. Change the pump oil after the
first 50 hours of operation and every 100
hours thereafter, or every 3 months.

TO CHECK 0OIL
The ol level should come to the dot in
the middle of the sight glass [AA).

HOW TO CHANGE PUMP DIL

pumped 1 gallon of chemical/ 1. Loosen pump oil fill plug (BB).
cleaning solution will be used. 2. Place a container under the pump

3. Place the spray wand in the low oil drain plug {CC).
pressure or siphon setting. 3. Remove pump oil drain plug.

4. After use of chemicals, place 4. Afteroilis drained, replace pump il
detergent siphon hose Into drain plug. Tighten sacuraly.
container of clean water and draw
clean water through chemical

3- EMG

140*213MM




INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Industrial Triplex Pumps

INDUSTRIAL TRIPLEX PUMPS

5. Refll pump using SIMPSON®
Premium Pump Crankcase Oil. If
this oil is not available, an SAE
15W-40 oll may be used.

6. Replace pump oil fill plug and
tighten sacuraly,

CLEAN THE WATER INLET FILTER

This screen fiter should be checked

periodically and cleaned if necessary.

1. Remove filter by grasping end
and removing it from water inlet of
pump.

2. Cilean filter by flushing it with water
on both sides.

3. Re-insert filter into water inlet of
pump. NOTE: Convex side faces
out.

NOTE: Do not operate the pressure
washer without filter propery installed.

STORAGE

The manufacturer recommends using
SIMPSON® / POWERWASHER® Pump
Guard (part #80130) or equivalent
when storing the wunit for more
than 30 days andfor when freezi
temperatures are . SIMPEO

/ POWERWASHE Pump Guard is
emnvironmentally friendhy.

NOTE: Using pump guard helps provide

proper lubrication to the internal seals

of the pump regardless of temperature

or environmeant.

NOTICE: Risk of property damage. Uise

only SIMPSON® / POWERWASHER®

Pump Guard or equivalent. Other

products could be corrosive andfor

contain alcohol which may cause pump

damage.

1. Tum off pressure washer and
disconnect hoses from pump.

2. Unscrew bottle valve from Pump
Guard bottle and remove seal.

3. Screw bottle valve back onto
bottle.

4, Attach bottle to water inlet of
pump.

5. Squecze botte to Inject contents
imto pump.

6. With Ignition switch off,
simultaneousty pull starter rope
and squeaze bottle. Repeat until
protector fluid exits pump outlet.
NOTE: This step may require two
people.

LIMITED WARRANTY

The manufacturer of this product agrees
to repair or replace designated paris
that prove defective within the warranty
paricd listed below at the manufacturer's
sole discretion. Specific limitations/
axtansions and exclusions apply.

This warranty covers defects in maternal
and workmanghip and not parts failure

dua to normal wear, depreciation,
abuse, damage, negligence,
Improper use, water quality

or mh maka :”dnlm mu ﬂ;:
terms warranty, all parts to
gﬁwﬁmmuﬂbamiwdmdmdﬂn
ratum upon request to a designated
Sarvice for
inspection. The judgments and decisions
of the manufacturer concemning the
validity of warranty claims are final.

These waranties pass through to the
end user and are non-transferable. As a
factory authorized and trained Warranty
Searvice Center, the factory will honor the
terms of all component wamrantias and
satisfy claims of the appropriate warranty
provisions,

MNormal waear Rems includa, but are not
limited to, valves and seals, which ane not
coverad by this wamanty.

This warranty replaces all other
warranties, express or implied, including
without limitation amy warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose and all such warranties are
hereby disclaimed and excluded by
tha manufacturer. The manufacturar's
warranty obligation is limited to repair

4- ENG
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Industrial Triplex Pumps

INDUSTRIAL TRIPLEX PUMPS

and replacement of defective products
as provided herein and the manufacturer

shall not be liable for any further loss,
d , of expenses - including
damages from shipping, accident,

and operate squipment according to
guidelines put forth In the instruct
rmanual shall vold warranty.

This warranty does not cover the
following: machines used for rental

pm
guidelines put forth In the instruction
manual.
Tha manufacturer will not ba liabla to amy

persons for consequential damage, for
personal injury, or for commercial loss.

WARRANTY DDES NOT APPLY TD FAILURES
DUE TO:

= Freight damage

« Damage due to chemical
deterioration, scale builld up, rust,
comosion or thermal axpansion
Freaze damage
Damage caused by parls or

Five (5) years from date of purchase.
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL Industrial Triplex Pumps
TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Symptom Poasible Cause(s) Corrective Action
Oil lsak batwean |Worn rod oil seals Rapilacs crankcasa piston rod seals
crankcase
and pumping
section
Frequent or Cracked, damaged Replace plungors
prematuns fallure | or worn plunger
of the packing) | Overpressure to Feduce inlet pressure
inlet manifold _
Material in the fluid Install proper filtration on
| being pumped pump inlet plurmbing
Excassive preasuna Check pressunes and fluld inbst
and/or temparature of temparatuns, be sure thay are
fluld being pumped within specified range
Running purng dry Do not run pump without water
Pump runs Pumip is not primed Flood suction then restart pump
but produces
no flow
Pump fails Alr s trapped inside pump | Disconnect discharge hose from pump.
bo prirma Flood suction hose, rastart pump and run
pump urntil all air has been evacuated
Pump loosas Alr lsak In suction Ramaove suction line and inspact
prima, chattering | hosa or inlet it for a loose finer or debris lodged
noise, pressure in hose, Avold all unnecessary
fluctuates oy g bands. Do not kink hosa )
Clogged suction strainer Clean strainer
Low pressura Unloadar valve is by-passing | Makes sure unloader is adjustad property
at nozzle and by-pass seat is not leaking
Incomact or worn nozzie Make sure nozzrle is matchad to tha
fiow and pressure of the pump. If
the nozzla is worn, replace
Worn packing or vahes Replace packing or valves
Pressure gauge | Valves wom or biocked Clean or replace vaies
Nuctuates by foreign bodies
Packing wom Repilace packing
Low pressune Worn nozzle Replace with nozzie of proper size
Low engine RPM Increase engine RPM to 3400

Alr leak in inlet plurnbing

Disassemble, reseal and reassemble
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Bombas industrial triple

BOMBAS INDUSTRIAL TRIPLE

Por favor, lea y conserve estas

instruccionas. Lea cuidadosamente

antes de intentar armar, instalar, usar o
alos

toda la Infurrr&:uclﬁn de seguridad.

flgnorar estas Instrucciones podria

agua impia y fitrada.
. M:r.hs_uﬁmmammdﬂmﬂﬂ'm

ETHOSIOS.

* No modiigue of disefio dal fabrcante
ola fa bomba.

* No use molores & gasoling en
dreas cemadas; fonga siempre ung
ventiacidn adecuada.

= No exceca fas especificaciones dg
velocidad o presion da fa bomba,

E]JLWHMDE

SUPERFICIES CALIENTES

= No parmita gue iogs nifips usen la

bomba.

* Nunca apunfe a una persona,
a cualguer perle oel cuerpo 0 &
mascotas con la safida de alta presidn,

* la mdxma del agua as
de 140 °F

MADVERTENCIA: Este producto
¥ su escaps contlensn sustancias
quimicas reconocidas por e Estado
dge California como causanies de
cdncer, defactos de nacimiento u otros
problemas  reproductives  Ademds,
algunos productos de limpieza y
polvos contianan sustancias quimicas
reconocidas por f Estado de Calfornia
como causantes de cdncer, defecios
de nacimiento v ofros problemas
reproductivos. Lévese [as manos
despuds de utiiizario.

M ADVERTENCIA: Todas las
partes moviles deben tener cublerias
protectoras. Reafice ol mantenimianto
rutinaric de la bomba y de sus

o fiujo y la presién de la bomba,
inciuyendo manguera, acoples, valvulas
de seguridad, pistolas rocladoras, efc.

DESCRIPCION

Estdn disefiadas para trabajar a
3400 RPM al larias a un motor
a ina. El eje hueco de 19,1 mm
(3/4%) v la brida de soporte permiten
conectaria a la mayoria de los motores
horizontales con eje de 18,1 mm (3/47).

ESPECIFICACIONES
Capacidad de Aceite: 237 ml (8.0 oz.)
Puertos

Puerto de entrada (Suministrada):
Conexion estandar para manguera
de jardin con filtro de entrada.

Puerto de descarga
(Suministradao): Conexion M22.
La WVilvula térmica de Alivio
(Suministrado): Cuando la temperatura
demtro de la bornba sube demasiado
alto, esta valula abrira y soltara un
chomo de agua en un esfuerzo de bajar

T- 8P

140*213MM




MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Bombas industrial triple

BOMBAS INDUSTRIAL TRIPLE

la temperatura dentro de [a bomba. La
vilvula entonces cemard.

Sistema de Inyeccién de Productos
Quimicos (Suministrado): Mezcla los

limpiadores o solventes con agua para
mejorar la eficlencia del lavado,

AVISO: MNo permita gue la unidad
funcione por mds de dos minulos sin
aprefar of gatilio porque se recafentard
¥ sa dafard la bomba. No permita que

pistola / lanza durante astas sifuacionas
prolongadas.

/N AVERTENCIA: Para reducir
Ia posibilidad de contaminacidn
proteja slempre of sistema conira la
coniracomiente cuando realice una
conaxidn al sistema de agua potable.

INSTALACION

1. Instale la traba del eje en la ranura
y cologue una capa delgada de
compuesto anti-agamotamiento en
&l gje del motor y en la traba.

2. Alinee las dos ranuras y empuje
com la bomba dentro
sobre el motor.

4. Cologue los cuatro {4) pemos
aﬂstﬂlﬂsdnﬁrnnpirlﬂﬂ.hqm!r
de 15-17 fi-lbs.

cOMO EMPLEAR PRODUCTOS
QuimMICOS Y SOLVENTES PARA
LIMPIEZA

El emplec de productos quimicos
o solventes para limpleza es una
operacién de baja presién. NOTA:
Litifice solamenta jabones y productos
quimicos disefiados para el uso
en lavadoras a presidn. No usa

blanqueadoras.

Aplicacitn de productos quimicos:

1. Verifigue gue la manguera del sifdn
de datergente esté colocada en o
conector arponado ublcado conca
de la conaxidn de la manguera de
alta presidn de la bomba, como se
muesira.

2. Cologque el otro extremo de la

manga de sifon de detergenta
fcon su filire instalado) dentro del
contenador del producto quimico
o solucién de impiaza.
MOTA: Se usa 3,785 litros de
solucién quimica limpiadora por
cada 26,495 litros de agua que 58
bombea.

3. Cologue el tubo rociador en la baja
presion o sifon ajuste.

4, Luego de usar productos quimicos,
coloque la de sifon de
un reciplente con agua limpia y
e ST 6 S MO

mica, a fin de en

Wmm completamente. Las
bombas dafiadas por productos
quimicos no serdn cublertas por la
garantia.

NOTA: Quimicos y jabones no
succionaré si tubo aplicador no estd en
el entorno de baja prasién / sifdn.

/A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de
guemadura. Cuando realice eaf
mantenimiento, es posible que se
exponga & superficies calientes,
presidn de agua o partes moviblas,
gue pueden causar lesiones graves
o la muarte.

NOTA: La bomba de alta presién se
llend con aceite en la fibrica. El aceite
preferido es SIMPSON® Pramium acelte
(nimero de pleza 80138) para el carter
de la bomba. Si este petrdleo no asta
disponibla, un petrdleo da SAE 15W-40

B 8P
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BOMBAS INDUSTRIAL TRIPLE

puede ser utilizado. Cambie el peirdlec
de bomba después de las primeras 50
horas de operacion y cada 100 horas
después, o cada 3 meses.

PARA CONTROLAR EL ACEITE
El nivel de aceite debe llegar al punto
que esta en e medio dal visor (AA).

COMO CAMEIAR EL ACEITE DE LA BOMBA
1. Afloje el tapén para medicion deal
nivel de aceite (BE).

2. Cologue un recipiente debajo del
tapdn de drenaje de aceite (CC).

3. Retire el tapdn de drenaje de aceite
de la bomba.

4, Reemplacelo después de que el
aceite se haya drenado. Ajuste
bian.

5. Pompe de remplissage a [aida
SIMPSON® Premium huile pour
le carter de le pompe. Si este
petrdleo no estd disponible, un
patrdlec de SAE 15W-40 pueda
ser utilizado.

6. Reemplace el tapon para medicion
del nivel de aceite y asegure bien.

COMO LIMPIAR EL FILTRO DE

ENTRADA DEL AGUA

Este fitro de malla debe revisarse

periddicamente y limplarse cuando sea

necesario.

1. Quite el fitro agarrdndeolo
firmamenta del extremo y sdquelo
de la entrada del agua a la bomba,
COMO 56 muestra,

2. Limpie el filtro enjuagandolo con
agua por ambos lados.
3. Reinserte al filtro en la entrada de
ua de la bomba. NOTA: La parte
ica hacia arriba.
NOTA: Mo opere la lavadera a presidn
sin al filtro instalado adecuadamenta.

ALMAGENAJE

El fabricante recomienda que se utilice
un SIMPSON® / POWERWASHER®
protector/protector de  invierno
para bombas (ndmerc de pieza
80130) cuando almacens la unidad
por més de 30 dias o cuando estén
pronosticadas heladas. SIMPSON®
/ POWERWASHER® protector de
Invierno para bombas es respeta el
medio ambiente,

NOTA: El uso de un protector de
invierno para bombas ayuda a
brindarde una lubricacion adecuada
a los sellos internos de la bomba,
independienternente de la temperatura
o el entormo.

AVISO: Riesgo de dafic a la
propiedad. Use sdfo SIMPSON® /
POWERWASHER® Guardia de Bomba

1. Apﬂgm la lavadora a presion y
desconecte las mangueras de a
bomba.

2. Desenrosque la valula del frasco
de la guardia de bomba y retire el
sello.

3. Vuelva a atornillar la vélvula en el
frasco.

4. Conects el frasco a la entrada de la
lavadora a presion.

5. Aprete al frasco para inyectar el
contenido en ta bomba.

140*213MM
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BOMBAS INDUSTRIAL TRIPLE

6. Con interruptor de encendido, al
mismo tiempo tirar de la cuerda do
arranque y apretar la botella. Repita
hasta que toma protector fluido de
la bomba sale. NOTA: Este paso
puade requarir dos parsonas.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

El fabricante de estos productos

a continuacion, a su eriterio.  Algunas
limitaciones, axtansionas y exclusiones
especificas tienan afecto.

Esta garantla cubre defectos en
materiales y mano de obra y no
cubre la falla de parles debido al
desgaste nomal, depreciacidn, abuso,
dafio accidental, negligencia, uso
inadecuado, mantenimiento, calidad
del agua o almacenamiento. Para
realizar un reclamo bajo los téminos
de esta garantia, todas las partes
consideradas defectuosas deben
conservarse y estar disponibles para
al centro de

respecto
a la validez de los reclamos de garantia
son definitivas.

Esta garantia se otorga al usuario final
¥ no es transferble. Como un centro
da servicio de garantla autorizado por
ol fabricante, la fibrica respetard los
términos de todas Ias garantias de los
componentes ¥ se encamard de los
reclamos de las garaniias apropiadas.
Los articulos con desgaste normal
incluyen, sin limitacidn, vdlvulas ¥
sellcs, los que no estdn cubiertos por
esta garantia.

Esta garantia memplaza a todas las
!:::ﬁm gamn'l:fwls explicitas &mﬂiﬁtﬂs.
incluyende, sin limitacién, garantia
de comercializacion o adecuacion a
usos particulares y el fabricante anula

subsiguiante, incluyendo dafios de
tfransporte, accidente, abuso, fuerza

no autorizado por
instalar y utilizar 8l aquipo de acuerdo
con las indicaciones del manual de
instrucciones anulardn la garantia.

Esta garantla no cubm lo siguisnte:

no autorizado por la fabrica o e no
instalar y operar el aquipo de acuerdo
con las indicaciones del manual de
instrucciones.

El fabricante no serd ante

responsable
ninguna persona por dafios indirectos,

por dafios personales o pérdidas
comerciales.

10- 8P
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LA GARANTIA NO CUBRE FALLAS CAUSA-

DAS POR:

* Dafios de envio

« Los dafos debidos a deterioro
quimico, samo, dxido, la expansidn
térmica o la comosian

* [Dafics por congalamisnto

* Dafios causados por partes o
accesorios no obtenidos de un

distribuidor autorizadoe o no
aprobado por e fabricante.

*  Desgaste nomal de partes mdviles
o componentass afectados por
partes mdvilas.

BOMBA DE ALTA PRESION DE
MATERIAL Y DE

Cinco (5) afios a partir de la facha dae
compra,

11- 8P
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BOMBAS INDUSTRIAL TRIPLE

GUIA DE DIAGNOSTICO DE PROBLEMAS

Fuga de aceite |Sellos de acelts del Reamplace lbs selios de aceita entre al
entre o cdrter viistago gastados ciirter v el pistin
¥ a seocidn
de bombao.
Falla prematura  |Embolo fisurado, Reemplace & émbola
o frecuente de la |dafiado o gastado
empaguetadura | Sobmpresidn en la Redurca la presidn de entrada
antrada del colector
Material en el fluido que Instale un filtro adecuade en la
s& esti bombeando ftuberia de entrada de ka bomba
Presidn y'o temperatura Revisa la presién v la termperatura del
excasiva del fluido liquido de entrada; verfique gue astén
que 8 bombea dentro de los rangos aspacificados
Se hace funcionar k& No haga funcicnar la bomba sin agua
bomba en seco
La bomba La bomba no esti cebada | Liene de agua la succldn y
funciona pero no vuelva a encender la bomba
produce flujo
La bomba no se |Hay aire atrapado Desconecte la manguera de descarga
puade cebar dentro de la bomba de la bomba. Lene de agua la
manguera de succidn, vuelva a
encender la bomba y hagala funclonar
.\ [|hasitaguehayasaidotodoelaire
La bomba pierda |Fugas de aire én la Ramuseva la linea de succién ¥y revise
fuerza, ruido manguera de succiin si tiene una capa floja o desechos
de vibraciones, |0 en la entradat atascados dentro de la manguera.
fluctuacicnes Evite todas las curvas innecesarias.
de presibn Mo retuerza la manguera
it de succidn tapado Limphe el filtro
Baja prasidn Villvulas gastadas o Varifiqua que la descama esté ajustada
en la boquilla gtascadas con desaches | comectamente y que el asiento de
la viilvula no presente fugas
Boquila incormacta Varifigue que la boquilla comesponda
o gastads con &l fujo ¥ la presién de la bomba. Si
W —— | la boquilla estd gastada, reemplicela
Empaquetadura o Reamplace la ampagqueatadura
vélvulas gastadas 0 |as vihulas
Indicador de ‘Villvulas gastadas o Limple o resmplace las viivulas
presion fluctia  |atascadas con desechos
Eaja presiin Boguila gastada Reemplicela por otra boguilka
ded tamafio comecto
Bajas RPM del motor Aumante las RPM dal motor a 3400
Fuga da aire an la Deadrmela, vuelva a sellara y a amaria
tuberia de entrada
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Pompes triple industrielle

POMPES TRIPLE INDUSTRIELLE

INFORMATION GENERALE EN
MATIERE DE

Vauillez lire attentivernant et consernvez
cas instructions. Lisaz attentivernent ce
manuel avant d'essayer d'assembler,
d'instalier, d'utiliser ou d'entretenir le
plﬂduft décrit. Protégez-vous et autrul

toute |'information sur

la sécuritd. Omath'a de sy conformer

pourrait provoguer des blessures

corporelles et'ou des dommages

matériels! Conservez ces instructions

pour référence future.

E&m:mu

BLESSURE PAR JET

Portez foujours des luneftes ou des

mquas de sdcurité ainsl que das
viternents &OOMODES..

W A A

VERTISSEMENT :

RISQUE D’ECLATEMENT

¢ [a pomps est congue pour &fre
utifste avec des fiuldes non explosis
ou ininflammables. Ces pompes sont
CONGUES DO pomper seuemant de
Feau fittré propna.

* N'ulifisez pas ce produit dans ou pras
d'un anvironnameant expiosiy,

* Nemodifiez pas i concepiion originake
die fa pompe.

o Nutiiser pas fes motews & essence
dians it androit restreint. Ayez toufotrs
e ventiation edéquate.

* Ng dédpassor pas los spacifications da
ia pormpe au niveau de fa vitesse ou de
la pression.,

if| A\ AVERTISSEMENT :

ATTENTION SURFACES
CHAUDES

* Mo laissar pas las anfants manipuier ia
pompea.

* Ne pointez jamais la sorfia 4 haute
pression vers queigu'un, vers foute
partie du corps o vers das animat.,

* Laternpdrature maxdmale de l'eaw est
dea B0 °C (140 °F).

dur

:
2
&
&

L'arbre creux de 18,1 mm (3/4 po) et la
bride de fixation universalle offrant une
connexion pour la plupart des moteurs
horizoraux & arbre de 191 mm
(374 po).

FICHE TECHNIQUE
Capacité de I"huile: 237 mi (8,0 onces)
Ports

Port d'sntréa (Fourni) :
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Pompes triple industrielle

POMPES TRIPLE INDUSTRIELLE

Port de sortie
Branchement M22.
Soupapa de surprassion thermigque
(Fourni) : lorsque la température &
Fiméreur de la pompe dépasse un
certaln  saull (température  Slevéa),
la soupape s'ouvrira et reldchera un
jot d'eau pour essayer d'abaisser la
température & lintdreur de la pompe.

La soupape 5o farmera par la suita,
Systéme d'injection de produit
chimigue (Fourni) : Mélange les
nettoyants ou les solvants de nettoyage
avec |'eau pour augmenter |'efficacitéd
de nattoyage.

AVIS: Ammet total zans fe declenchement
de volre pistolet en appuyant sur la
détente pendant une duree de plus de
2 minutes powralt causer a la pompe
a surchaufferNa pas faisser wolre
pulvensateur a haute pression inactif
pandant plus de 2 minutes en moda
deviation.Desactiver completement
votre pulverisateur en eteignant

(Fourni):

1. Installez la clé de I'arbre dans la
sarure &t appliquez une laégire
couche d'armigrippant sur la clé at
I"artwe du moteur.

2. Alignez les deux antrées de clé ot
poussez complétement la pompe
dans le moteur.

3. Installez les gquatre (4) boulons
et semez un Sermer a
15-17 Ib-pi.

APPLICATION DES PRODUITS

CHIMIQUES/SOLVANTS DE
NETTOYAGE

L'application des solutions de nettoyage

d%ﬁhﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬂnhbﬂmpmﬂm.

REMARQUE : utilisez seulement des

savons ou des prodults chimiques qui

sont congus spécialement pour une
laveuse & pression. Ne pas utiliser de

I'eau do Javel,

Application de produits chimiques

1. Poussez le boyau de produit
chimigue dans le raccond cannedd,
prés du point de connesion du
boyau & haute pression de la
pompa, tal qu'iliustrs.

2. Placez I'autra ectrémitd du boyau
de produit chimigue [‘extrémité
avec lo filtre) dans le contenant
;:ac le produit chlmlquﬂfénluﬁm

nettoyage. REMARQUE : r
chaque quantité de 28,5 Ilh'm
gallons) ‘é'mu pompée, 3.8 litres
{1 gallon) de prodult chimique/
solution de nettoyage seront
utilisés.

3. Placez la uette de pulvérisation
basse ou siphon réglage.

4 avoir utilisé un produit
imigque, placez le boyau de
g‘ndult chim lq:ta dan? un ffimt
'sau propre rez ‘sau
propre & h’avuli?p le systéme
d'injection de prodult chimique
pour blen rincer le systdme. Si
les produits chimigues restent
dans la pompe, celle-cl pourrait
détre endommagée. Les pompes
endommagées par un  produit
chimique ne sont pas couvertes
par la garantis.
REMARQUE: Les produits chimiques
ot las savons na siphon si la lance ne
est pas dans le cadre / basse pression
de siphon,

14- FA

140*213MM




MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Pompes triple industrielle

POMPES TRIPLE INDUSTRIELLE

REMARQUE: le plein d'huile de la

pompe a été fait en usine. L'huile est
perferred SIMPS0ON® Premium huila
(numéro de pidéca B0138) pour le carter
de le pompe. Si ce pétrole n'est pas
disponible,15W-40 de SAE pourrait étre
ilisé. Changer le pétrole de pompe
aprés le premier 50 heures d'opération
chague 100 heures par la suite, ou
chaque 3 mois.

VERIFICATION DU MIVEAU D'HUILE
Le niveau d'huile devrait atteindre le

REE

tnmnsmnemniu
!l-um-:

Dessermer la jauge bouchon du rés-

ervoir d'huile de la pompe (BB}

2. Déposer un contenant sous I'orifice
de vidange de I'huile (CC).

3. Retirer le bouchon de l'orifice de

vidange.

4. Une fois la vidange terminée,

revisser le bouchon. Serrer
solidemant.
5. Pompe de remplissage & [l'aide

SIMPSON® Premium hulle pour la
carter de le pompe. Si ce pétrole
n'est pas disponible,15W-40 de
SAE pourrait &tre utilisé,

6. Replacer la jauge bouchon du
réservoir d'hulle de la pompae et
semar solidement.

NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE D'ENTREE

D'EAL

Cet écran filtrant devrait étre vérifié

périodiquament et nettoys au besoin.

1. Saisissezr I'extrémité du filtre et
retiraz-la da l'orifice d'entrée d'eau
de la pompe, tel gu'illustré,

2. Mettoyez le fitra en la ringant &
I'eau sur les deux cités,

3. Réinsdrez le filtre dans ['orifice
d'entréa d'eau de la pompe.
REMARQUE : Le cité conique
doit &tre dirigé vers |'exténieur,

REMARQUE : N'utilisez pas la laveuse

a pression lorsque le filtre n'est pas

posé de fagon appropriée,

ENTREPOSAGE

Le fabricant recommande ['utilisation
SIMPSON® / POWERWASHER® d'un
liquide protecteur de pompe/produit
e e e
1 ] 3 ur
une durde supérieure a 30 ]ﬂu’smﬂ‘l'f
ou lorsque des températures sous le
point de congélation sont prévues.
SIMPSON® f AWASH liquide
protecteur de pompe est respectuelx
de l'environnement.
REMARQUE : I'utilization d'un liquide
protecteur de pormpe parmet de lubrifier
comectement les joints internes de la
pompe, quels que soient la température
ou l'ervironnement.

AWVIS : risque de dommages matériels.
Utiliser uniquement SIMPSON® /
FPOWERWASHER® Garde Pompe ou
l'équivalent. D'autres produits pourraient
étre corrosifs et / ou conffennant de
lalcool qui peut causer des dommages
a la pompe.
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1. Fermez le pulvérisateur & puissant
Jet d'eau et déconnectez les
boyaus de la pompe.

2. Dévissez le robinet de boutellle, de
la boutedlle Pump Guard, et enlevez
le sceal.

3. Vissaer de nouveau le robinet sur la
bouteille.

4, Attachez la boutellle a |'ouverture
du pulvérisateur & puissant jet
d'esau.

5. Pressez la bouteille pour injecter le
contenu dans la pompe.

6. Avec contacteur d'allumage,
simultandment tirer la corde du
démameur et la bouteille.
Répétez jusqu'a ce que le fluide
protecteur sorties sortie de la
pomps. REMARQUE: Cette étape

peut nécessiter daux personnes.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Le fabricant de ce produit consent
4 réparer ou & remplacer les piéces

d ualgu k:gitnda de la garantie

ant e
%ﬁi cl-dessous, et ce 4 la seule
discrétion du fabricant. Des limitations/
axtensions et exclusions spécifiquas
s"appliquent.
Catta garantie couvra das défectuositéds
du matériel et de la main-cdoeuvra, mais
pas las défaillances de pibces causées
par une usure normale, la dépréciation,
;mm"mm abusit ou hw. des

mages accidentels, n ance,
I'entretien, qualité de ['aa.?.l ou
. vertu de Lupo‘grmﬁ toute plbce
an a,

éa défectususe doit étre conservés
et doit &re disponible pour le renvol
a un Centra de service sous garantie
pour l'inspection sur demande. Les
jugements et décisions du fabricant
concernant la validité des réclamations
en vartu de |la garantie sont finals.

Cas garanties s'appliquant & 'utilisateur
transférables.

formé, l'usine acceptera

l&u conditions de toutes les garanties
des com et satisfera les
réclamations en vertu des dispositions
approprides des gararties.
Sans 8'y limiter, les piéces qui subissent
une usure nommale comprennent les

et les joints d'etanchéite et
m ne sont pas couvertes par
cette garantie.
Cette garantie remplace toute autre
garantie expresse ou implicte, y compris
mais sans 8'y limiter, les garmﬁm da
qualité marchande ou o'
4 un usage particulier et, par la

présente, foute garantie de ce genre
est renoncée et exclue par le fabricant.
L'obligation du fabricant en vertu de
la garantie est limitée A la réparation
ou au memplacement des produits
dﬂnclumm salon les dispositions de
mﬁa%tlamd s Pl

e toute perle ou
dmwtmrtdurrmmuhéﬁuur -y
compris les dommages subis lors de
l'expédition, dans un accident, suite
& un usage abusif ou Inapproprié,

mages subls suite & 'utilisation
de pléces non achetées du fabricant et
suite aux modifications effectuées par
un personnel non autorsé par |'usine.
Tout mangue de sulvre les directives
figurant dans le guide d'instruction lors
de linstalation et de ['utilisation de

I'"équipement annulera la garantie.

utilisées comme équipement de
location, les dom subis lors de
I'expédition (de telles réclamations
doivent &tre soumises au transpaorteur),
dans un accident ou sulte & un usage
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abusif ou Inappro unactedeDieu * Les dommages dus A |a

ou la négligence. alement exclus détérioration chimique, tartre,
de la garantie sont les dommages rouille, I'axpansion thammigue ou &
subls & cause de réparations ou de la comosion

modifications effectudes par un o |93 dommages subis par le gel
parsonnel non autorisé par 'usine
ou & cause de linstallation ou de ° 68 dommages causés par les

Iutilisation de |'équipement sans suivre pibCes ou ACCessoines non achetds
los directives figurant dans ls guide d'un concessionnaire autorisé ou
d'instruction. non approuvés par le fabricant.
Le fabricant ne sera pas responsable ° I'usure normale des pidces mobiles
pour les dommages indirects, les ou des composants affectés par
blessures wmm ou les pertes les piéces mobiles.
commerciles. POMPE HAUTE PRESSION (DEFECTUOSITES

GARANTIE APPLIOUE DANS LE MATERIEL U LA MAIN-D*(ELVRE)
#Euuu;e:"::ﬁmmmm Cing (5) ans de la date d’achat.
* les dommages subis lors du

transport
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE
Symptbme | Causes possibles Masure cormactive
Fuite d'huile | Joints d"dlanchéilsé de Remplacez les joirts d'éanchéibh de
avec la I"hudle de |a tige usé Ia tige de piston du carter de mofeur
saction du
carber da
moteur et de
ta pompe = =
Défallance | Piston r fissund, Remplacez les pistons plongeurs
prématuréa _gmmlnﬁ
ou fréquente | Surprassion au Réduisaz la pression d'entrée
dala callecteur d'antréa
gamiture Des matériaux dans le Installez un bon filtre sur la plombere
d'étanchété) | nide ont été pompés de I'entrée de la pompe
Une pression etfou une Vérifiaz les etla re
température excessive d'entrée du fluide. Soyez qu'ils
du fluide pompéa sont dans la gamme spécifiéa
La pompe fonctionne & sec Me faltes pas fonctionner la
pompe sans de ['eau
La pompe La pompe n'ast pas amoncs Inondez la partie de |'aspiration
fonctionne puls redémarmez la pompe
mais na
produit
aucun débit
La pompa Da 'alr ast plégd Débranchez la tuyau de sortie
n'amorce pas | dans la pompe de la pompe. Inendeaz e tuyau
d'aspiration, redémamer la pomps
et faites-la fonctionner jusgqu'a
- ___ |cequetoutlarsotévacué
Lapompe |Fufte d'air dans I'entrée Ratirez la conduite daspiration et
perd son ou le d'aspiration [ un revétement
i GataciG ou Ges Gébrs 10988 Gans
du brult, la le tuyau. Evitez fout pliage non
pression nécossair. Ne pliez pas le tuyau
Muctue Fitra d'aspiration bouché Netioyez s filtrs
Pression La soupape du réducteur de Assurer-vous que le réducteur de
faible au puissance est par dérivation. | pulssant soit comectement réglé et
niveau de que le sidge de dérvation ne fult pas
la buse Busa inadéquate ou usbe AssUrer-vols qua la buse concorde
au débit et 4 la pression de |a pompe.
Si la buse a5t usds, mmplacaz-a
Soupapes U gamitune Remplacez les scupapes ou
d'ditanchiéitd usbes la garniture d'étanchdéités
La jauge Soupapes usées ou bloquées | Nettoyez ou remplacer les soupapes
& pression par des corps
fluctue Garniture d'étanchéith usde Remplacez |a gamiture d'étanchdité
Faible Buse usée Remplacez avec une buse
PrEsaon d'una dimension addquate
T/M du moteur bas Augmentez la T/M du moteur & 3 400
Fuite d'air dans la Démaonter, rescellaz ot réassamblez
plomberie d'entréa
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